



**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* )  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney )  
General of the State of Delaware, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. ) C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ  
 ) CCLD  
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT MARATHON OIL CORPORATION'S  
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE, LLP  
James Stengel  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019-6142  
(212) 506-5000

Robert P. Reznick  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8600

Catherine Y. Lui  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105-2669  
(415) 773-5571

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)  
Joseph A. Sparco (#6463)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant Marathon Oil  
Corporation*

DATED: May 18, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COMPLAINT MAKES NO WELL-PLEADED ALLEGATIONS OF WRONGFUL CONDUCT AGAINST MRO .....	4
1. <i>Paragraph 26, identifying MRO as a Defendant, contains no well-pleaded allegation of unlawful conduct by MRO.</i> .....	4
2. <i>Paragraph 37, identifying “Marathon” as a member of a trade organization, contains no well-pleaded allegation of unlawful conduct by MRO.</i> .....	6
3. <i>Paragraph 72, identifying “Marathon” as having received a “status report” along with every other API member, contains no well-pleaded allegation of unlawful conduct by MRO.</i> .....	7
4. <i>Paragraph 265, identifying “Marathon” as a defendant in Plaintiff’s DCFA claim, contains no well-pleaded allegation of unlawful conduct by MRO.</i> .....	8
5. <i>Paragraph 196 relates to Marathon Petroleum Corporation, not MRO.</i> .....	8
II. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST GROUPS OF DEFENDANTS DO NOT SATISFY THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD.....	9
III. NO WELL-PLEADED ALLEGATIONS SUPPORT A REASONABLE INFERENCE THAT MRO CONSPIRED WITH ANY OTHER DEFENDANT .....	12
IV. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE AGAINST MRO.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Banks v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3139087 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 2022), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2022 WL 3577111 (D. Del. Aug. 19, 2022) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	10, 15
<i>Black v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 4191453 (Del. Super. Sept. 14, 2021) .....	6, 8
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990) .....	4
<i>Delaware v. B.P. America Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01429-LPS (D. Del. Apr. 6, 2021) .....	5
<i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018).....	11
<i>ITW Glob. Invs. Inc. v. Am. Indus. Partners Cap. Fund IV, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 3970908 (Del. Super. June 24, 2015) .....	9
<i>O'Bier v. JBS Const.</i> , LLC, 2012 WL 1495330 (Del. Super. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2663220 (Del. Super. July 11, 2022).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	12, 15, 16

*Teamsters Loc. 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP*,  
136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016) ..... 16

**Statutes**

6 Del. C. § 2513 ..... 8, 16

**Other Authorities**

*Climate Change Litigation Experience*, Sher Edling LLP at 7 (Feb.  
2022), [https://www.sheredling.com/wp-  
content/uploads/2022/02/SELLP-QUALIFICATIONS-Envntl-  
General-Feb-2022.pdf](https://www.sheredling.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/SELLP-QUALIFICATIONS-Envntl-General-Feb-2022.pdf)..... 17

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8 ..... 11

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)..... 4
